RFC 9290
Concise Problem Details for Constrained Application
Protocol (CoAP) APIs
Abstract
This document defines a concise "problem detail" as a way to carry machine-readable details of
errors in a Representational State Transfer (REST) response to avoid the need to define new error
response formats for REST APIs for constrained environments. The format is inspired by, but
intended to be more concise than, the problem details for HTTP APIs defined in RFC 7807.

Media Type Encoding ID Reference
application/concise-problem-details+cbor - 257 RFC 9290
Table 4: Content-Format Registration
[IANA.core-parameters]
6.5. CBOR Tag 38
In the registry "CBOR Tags" , IANA has registered CBOR tag 38. IANA has updated
the reference for CBOR tag 38 to point to RFC 9290, Appendix A.
[IANA.cbor-tags]
IANA "Concise Binary Object Representation (CBOR) Tags" <https://
IANA "Constrained RESTful Environments (CoRE) Parameters"
<https://www.iana.org/assignments/core-parameters>
IANA "Provisional Standard Media Type Registry" <https://www.iana.org/
assignments/provisional-standard-media-types>
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Phillips, A., Ed. M. Davis, Ed. "Matching of Language Tags" BCP 47 RFC
4647 DOI 10.17487/RFC4647 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4647>
Phillips, A., Ed. M. Davis, Ed. "Tags for Identifying Languages" BCP 47 RFC
5646 DOI 10.17487/RFC5646 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc5646>
Shelby, Z. Hartke, K. C. Bormann "The Constrained Application Protocol
(CoAP)" RFC 7252 DOI 10.17487/RFC7252 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7252>
Nottingham, M. E. Wilde "Problem Details for HTTP APIs" RFC 7807 DOI
10.17487/RFC7807 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7807>
RFC 9290 CoRE Problem Details October 2022

, , and , ,
, , 5 September 2022,
.
, , and ,
, , 25 February 2014,
.
, , ,
, October 2006, .
, , , , and ,
, ,
, November 2010, .
, ,
, , September 2021,
.
Cotton, M. Leiba, B. T. Narten "Guidelines for Writing an IANA
Considerations Section in RFCs" BCP 26 RFC 8126 DOI 10.17487/RFC8126
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Birkholz, H. Vigano, C. C. Bormann "Concise Data Definition Language
(CDDL): A Notational Convention to Express Concise Binary Object
Representation (CBOR) and JSON Data Structures" RFC 8610 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8610 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8610>
Bormann, C. "Additional Control Operators for the Concise Data Definition
Language (CDDL)" RFC 9165 DOI 10.17487/RFC9165 <https://
, , and ,
, , , January 2005.
Berners-Lee, T. Fielding, R. L. Masinter "Uniform Resource Identifier (URI):